the potential fair value adjustment caused by fluctuation of the Share price of the Company

and is to the benefit of the Company as a whole.

The Amendment of Terms is arrived at after arm’s length negotiation between the

Company and the Bondholder. The Board (excluding the independent non-executive

directors who will form their views after considering the advice of the Independent

Financial Adviser) considers that the terms and conditions of the Supplemental Deed are

fair and reasonable, and the Amendment of Terms is in the interests of the Company and

the Shareholders as a whole. The Directors are of the view that the Amendment of Terms

will not pose any significant impact on the operations of the Group.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and

(ii) immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bond at a conversion price of

HK$0.29 is as follows:

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately upon

full conversion of

the Convertible Bond

(at the Conversion Price)

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Beijing Capital (Hong Kong) Limited

and associates (Note 1) 2,342,128,286 49.50% 2,611,093,803 52.22%

Simple Success Investments Limited 270,760,000 5.72% 270,760,000 5.41%

Other Public Shareholders 2,118,616,378 44.78% 2,118,616,378 42.37%

Total 4,731,504,664 100.00% 5,000,470,181 100.00%

Notes:

1. Beijing Capital (Hong Kong) Limited is interested in the Convertible Bond issued by the Company

and the initial number of ordinary Shares issuable upon conversion of such Convertible Bond is

268,965,517 Shares at the Conversion Price. These Shares represent 2,318,918,286 Shares held by

Beijing Capital (Hong Kong) Limited and 23,210,000 Shares held by BC Water Investments Co.,

Ltd.. Both Beijing Capital (Hong Kong) Limited and BC Water Investments Co., Ltd. are wholly-

owned subsidiaries of Beijing Capital Co., Ltd..

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PRIOR 12 MONTHS PERIOD

Date of announcement Description

[…]

to the benefit of the Company as a whole. We concur with the Directors that given

the majority of the Group’s business is located in China and the Group adopts

Renminbi as its functional currency, the Amendment of Denomination will

eliminate the effect of future potential gain or loss on the Company’s statement of

profit and loss caused by fluctuation of the Share price, and thus we consider that

the Amendment of Denomination is fair and reasonable and in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM OCTAL CAPITAL LIMITED

– 23 –

4. Shareholding structure of the Company

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon the full conversion of the Convertible

Bond, on the assumption that there is no other change in the issued share capital and

shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date, save for the

issue of the Conversion Shares upon the conversion of the Convertible Bond:

Name of Shareholders

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately upon

the full conversion of

the Convertible Bond

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Beijing Capital (Hong Kong)

Limited and associates

(Note) 2,342,128,286 49.50 2,611,093,803 52.22

Simple Success Investments

Limited 270,760,000 5.72 270,760,000 5.41

Other Public Shareholders 2,118,616,378 44.78 2,118,616,378 42.37

Total 4,731,504,664 100.00 5,000,470,181 100.00

Note: Beijing Capital (Hong Kong) Limited is interested in the Convertible Bond issued by the

Company and the initial number of ordinary Shares issuable upon conversion of such

Convertible Bond is 268,965,517 Shares at the Conversion Price. These Shares represent

2,318,918,286 Shares held by Beijing Capital (Hong Kong) Limited and 23,210,000 Shares

held by BC Water Investments Co., Ltd.. Both Beijing Capital (Hong Kong) Limited and BC

Water Investments Co., Ltd. are wholly-owned subsidiaries of Beijing Capital Co., Ltd..

As illustrated in the above table, immediately upon the full conversion of the